Town Warrant
2013

New Hampshire



MS-7

BUDGET OF A TOWN
WITH A MUNICIPAL BUDGET COMMITTEE

Town of Hudson, NH

BUDGET FORM FOR A TOWN WHICH HAS ADOPTED
THE PROVISIONS OF RSA 32:14 THROUGH 32:24

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for Fiscal Year July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014

IMPORTANT:

Please read RSA 32:5 applicable to all municipalities.

1. Use this form to list the operating budget and all special and individual warrant articles in the appropriate
recommended and not recommended area. All proposed appropriations must be on this form.

2. Hold at least one public hearing on this budget.

3. When completed, a copy of the budget must be posted with the warrant. Another copy must be
placed on file with the town clerk, and a copy sent to the Department of Revenue Administration
at the address below within 20 days after the meeting.

This form was posted with the warrant on (Date): January 24, 2013

BUDGET COMMITTEE
Please sign in ink.
Under pepalties of pe jury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my belief it is true, correct and complete.

%"” T
o 0 30 riniss ]

aY

THIS BUDGET SHALL BE POSTED WITH THE TOWN WARRANT

FOR DRA USE ONLY

NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
MUNICIPAL SERVICES DIVISION
P.O. BOX 487, CONCORD, NH 03302-0487
(603)230-5090

MS-7
Rev. 05/12




0L/01 "A9Y
L-SIN
sabpug|  ciev
L1L1°206°C LIL'206° gev'esh'e cLL‘GIP'E sleang g shkemybiH cley
651952 651952 SLL'LT 160°152 uojensiuiupy LLey
SRR e e L e SIFFUISBSAYMHOH
suoRelado Hodiy| 60K LOCY
: 880 hese s serte | o H3INIO NOLLYIAV/LHOJYI __
(suonesiunwiwo? buipnul) Jsyio 662y
0L1'6 011°6 - 0€C'6 wswabeueyy Aousbiawl| 86zi-062y
vec ozl vec‘ozl 1¥6°16 98z°001 uonoadsu| Buiping| 6v2H-0vey
812°680°S 812°G80°S 98€°991°‘S ¥69'v20'S alld| 6cci-0ccy
ozb'eel ozheEl S6.°.8 Lye'LEL aouenquiyl 6lLe-Sler
950°29.2'9 950°292°9 928'G€5°9 198°895°9 lod| vietr-0Ler
i EEEEE e e T VS oREna
188'229 188229 Log'Loe 520°89S EmEc._m>oO _mhor_wmu B{Yl0 66lv
"00ssy [euolbey g Buisiuanpy|  L6LY
000°00% 000°00¥ 991'80¢ 00L°LLE aoueINsuy| 96LY
09Z°L 092Z°L S0L 09Z°l ssusewsy S6LYy
£8v'9l 298191 05€‘8L1 9¢goc) 165°081 sBulp|ing JuswuIaA09 [eJsuUSD 1451374
891°86Y 89186V €6£°28Y £52'68Y Buluoz g Buluueld| €6Lp-L6LY
uonessiuiWpy [puuosiad| 65L1-6G5Ly
001281 001281 9€.L'GL) ooL‘zvi asuadx] [eba] eSly
865°8Z¢ 865°82¢€ Ti9°81¢ ozzioze Ausdoud Jo uonenjensy 4°] %4
188858 18858 925°098 Sv6‘oc8 uonesiulwpy [eroueuldl LGL-0GLYy
916°08¢ 916'08¢ 29¢'9.¢ 1£9v8E solsielS [eUA 3 bay'uonosia| evi-ovLy
991°26¢ 991L°25¢ eev'l6e £88°CIY aapnooXxl| 6cliy-0ELy
e D e e EL s ~ INSWN¥3A0OIVMANTD
__umvcuEEoumm JON) {papuawwosay) {papuaiuwoday JoN) (papuawwosay) Jed > ._o:n_ <~_n_ .S _um>2nn_¢ %ﬁ< (A'e:ze vSH) # .r00<
Jeaj [edsi4 Buinsug Jeaj [eosid Buinsug sainjipuadxgy Sy Jeaj Joud “HepM  SNOLLVINO¥ddY 40 3s0dund
SNOILVRIdO¥ddY S.33LLINWOJ 139and SNOILYRIdOYddY S.NIWLDTT3S lenpy suoneundosddy  ‘png 4O
6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 3

¥10¢ Jed\ |edsld

HN ‘uospni jo umo] -

jebpng




0L/0L "A9Y
LS

Hs

1810 % SjuswAed JOPUBA| BiPP-GirbP
SJUWIRABRY SJBJO\A [BIuUsWuIBA0DIS)U| i 444%
006°G6 006°G6 Wil 006021 ISISSY 10811Q g uonensiuupyY| Zrvi-Livy
18O 3 "dsoH g selousby yyesH| 6Lyi-Sivy
£55°¢6 £€55°€6 19968 ¥8¢'66 |0}u0) is8d 14524
uonensiwiwpy|  Livb

8)S07) 2L309|3 EEO

asoueudjuiely Juawdinb3 omos|3 ySEY
§}S07) @seyoind £Ge
uoyelaudg) pue "UWPY| ¢eei-LSer

_wEO 9 Ewwcoo EmEHmQ 1 hmuw>>

6EEV-GECY

SOOINIDG JBIBMN [ARN 4
uoijessiulupy Leey

_mEO ,w _mmoaw_n_ ) __oo mmmsmm

6cey-9cey

dn-ues|) asepm plog|  GZev

fesodsiq aisepA ploS|  vzev

000°005°} 000°005°} L18°LLY') 000°005°} uono9|I0D SlsepM pliog|  €zey
0L9'cy 0.9°cy S 0L9°ch uonensuwpy|  LZEY

=T

(papuaiwwioday 10N) (papuawiwosay)

_uuucassoomm «oz*

ﬁBEaEEBmm,

Jea) Jold

vaa Aq paaosddy

Bunybin eans

;.n Nn <w~=

lea, |easid Buinsug Jea) [eostd Buinsug sainypuadx3 Sy Jeaj Jold SNOILVINdO¥ddV 40 3S0d¥nd
SNOILVIYNdO¥ddVY "WINOD 139dng SNOILLVIYdO¥ddV S.NIWLDOITIS [enoy suoneudoiddy
6 8 L 9 ] 14 c l
¥1L0Z JeoA jeasid HN ‘uospnH jo umo] - 396png E



0L/0) "AdY

LS "
811790 8117902 £€25'959°¢ 015°186°) oM -
VLL'EBL ) V21E6L ) 805°551°) 086°552°C oMa3 -

punj esudisiug ol  vI6Y

pun4 sjosloid [ended oL clev

pun4 enuanay [e10ads 0] | FAN 4

. ._ AR ~ 1NO SH3JISNVHL ONILVHIHO
z89°CI "sbpig uey| Jeyio sjuswanoidu| 606¥
Z1E°16 sbuiping|  £06¥
juawdinb3 %p sajIYsA ‘Asulydep 2067
puel|  Lo6Y
N v SR Vs e Soese neesnens R Ry IINOMYIdVOEEE R e
901088 198 12410 66170617
sejoN uonediopuy xe] uo | €z/v
0££°669 0££°669 bEE°ZSL SOJON g spuog wis] Buoisaseul|  LZlp
000°090°} 000°090°} 000°090°} SJON % Spuog wus] buoq -duld
wawdojaas(g o1Wou0og mmwv._‘mmv
Buisnoy pue awdojonspay| zZeor-LEOY
i T S T S e e e e e R S
926'9¢ 926'9¢ 6£5°€Z 6£9's¢ uopens9suod Jeuio|  619%
S30IN0SaY ‘1BN JO "YoInd g uiwpy| Zi9v-1 19y
WWM& fpEists—=C xg.gﬁx e REEE e RS &.@&.@@&WMW@@.W S .,.. : _.. W.M&W&.%_... = 1= 1) 3 WMM»WW @mewu qr - =T i eszmvs%qu/mmmq@@pw e adi all“w.&&
UoNeaIddY B aIN{ND ._mEO 68GY
009°S 009°‘S 000y 009°S sasoding onouied|  €85¥
Z¥S'S00°L ZPS'S00°L 182°086 629'8L0°} Aeiqr| 656t-055+
005°8S¢ 005°8S¢ 190°9¥¢€ £2£'8S¢ uonesidsy % Sed| 625025y
] R e e A i _ NOILYINO3H B .
~ (papuawwwoday 10N) va:mEEoumE _uou:mEEoumm uozu_ {papuswuwosay) Jea ) Joud vya Aq _uw>ohan_< #UY (A'eize <w~=
Jea jeostq buinsuz Jea [essid Buinsugy sainypuadx3 SV Jea, Jold ‘uepy SNOLLVINHO¥AdY 40 3S0dund
SNOILVINdONddY SAILLIAWOD 139aNng SNOILVINO¥ddY S.NAWLIT T3S lenmoy suopeudosddy  ‘png doO
6 8 L 9 ] 1% ) (4 L

HN ‘uospnH jo umo] - }ebpng L-SIN |

¥10Z 19/ [EdSld



010} "ASY

LSN
£8v°91L 069°C£8'82 €L1'6v882 652°901°L2 961 €v¥'8T V101 1390N8 ONILVYIdO
spund Arepnpi4 01| 6161
spun4 isnu] S|qepuadxauoN o] gL61
LEV'LLE pung snsesey epded o1 Sley
Woduy -
U3 -
S it g s e s s © = (3uod)inosyads ILV§3dO | ol - 19Beng
{papuawiwionay JoN) (pepuawwosay) (pepuswiwo2ay JON) (papuaiwossy) J1ea) loud v3a Aq paaol #Uy n ¢ dﬁm& #1990V
Jea [easlq buinsug Jes [edsi4 Buinsuz sainypuadxgy Sy 1ed) Joud MM SNOILLVIIdO¥ddV 40 3S0dind
SNOILVIMO¥ddY S.33LLINWO0D 139and SNOILVINdOYddV S.N3WLI3T13S |en}oy suogeudoiddy ‘png dO
6 8 9 G 14 € [4 I

10T 1e3, |edsld

HN ‘uospnH jo umoj - j3obpng [£SW ]



ZLiS0 "ASY

L-SW
| oes‘ari'e . | oces'opl | ooo‘00S A3IANINNOOIY STTOILAV TVNAIAIANI
: - s .
Wwi'svi wi'svl 8 uoneloossy aako|dw] adljod UOSPNH| 042t
690°c0lL 690°c0l L ¥GLE 18907 44V ‘uoiun ssajybysiiy uospnH|  0zzi
¥20°0L 2002 9 UOIJBID0SSY SIosiAedng UMO| ‘el ‘8dljo4 uospnH
Lv'Le LWLz S 1081 18907 JNOSHY HBIS poddng uospnH
65851 658°St oL louuosIad UOIUMN-UON 10} 8sEealoU| Jiysuag pue abepp
8ee’lL 8z’ 6 10}98j|0D XB1 3|0 UMO]. 10} 10U] Jyauag pue abepy|  OvLy
TLL'S TLLS v 1081 (8007 JNDSHY uolun AemybiH uospnH|  ZLEY
zT0'8LL’) q20'8LL’)L [42 Amoed AL 9|qeD/I9URD 10IUSS UOSPNH JoNIISU0d| €06
000°00S "s6pig uey) seyoO sjuswanoidw)|  606Y
{papuswwiosay joN) {pep 08y)  (popuswiwuosay joN)  (Pepuswiwoedsy) Jea) Joud vya Aq peacsddy  #MY (A‘e:ZE vSY) #1000V
Jea) |eosi4 Buinsug lea) [edsi4 buinsug sainypuadxy Sy 1ea) Jold “Jep SNOLLVINdO¥ddY 40 3S0d¥dnd
SNOILYIIdO¥ddY S.33LLINNOD 139dnd SNOILYIMd0¥ddY S.NINLIIT3S |enyoy suopeudoiddy
6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 l
‘K|[ENPIAIPUI SS2IPPE O} YSIM NOA SINjEU Wi} SUC B JO SWSY IO Sases) ‘sjusluaaibe Joge)| Jo) sl }s0d
pajenobau g Jybil S|oIHE JUBLIEM [ENPIAIPUI UE JO S|dWexa uy °,SOPIME Juellem [e10ads, se swes sy} A|uesssdsu Jou a1e Ss|olJe Jueliem ,[enplaipyy,
ﬁ +»SITOILYV LNVIIAVM TVNAIAIANL« L
| ooo'ss1 ~ | ooo's8L = 000°2L¥ G3ANININODTY S3TOLLYY TVIO3AdS
. — i S K 3
000°2 uonesstuiwpy [elsueuI4 LG Ly-0G LY
000'8.1 000'8.L 000'69} €l Juawdinb3 % sepiyaA ‘AsuiudenN|  Z06Y
spund isni) e yyesH ol| /Lév
punjul-dx3ol| 9l6¥
000‘0L 000°0} 000‘00¢ 144 punj en1asay jepdeg ol| GLey
(papuswwoday JoN) (pepuswiwosay)  (papuswiwodday JoN)  (papuswioday) Je3A Jolid via Aq peaouddy gy (A'cize vsH) #1099V
Jeaj [eosld Buinsug Jea) |eosid Buinsuz sainypuadxg SY JBdA JoUd "JIeM SNOILYINdOYddY 40 3S0diNd
SNOILVINdOYddY S.331LLINNOD 139and SNOLLYIYdO¥ddY S.NIWNLITTIS |enjoy suoneridoiddy
6 8 L S S 14 € (4 L
‘s|olpe a|qelajsueljuou 1o Buisdejuou e se 10 3[oIUE [Bl1oads B SE JUBLIem ay} uo
pajeubisap uoneudoidde ue (4 Jo spunj s)snu} JO Spuny eAIesal [ejided se |yons ‘Me| 0} wensind psjes.o pun} sjetedas e Wol) 1o 0} suoneudoidde (¢
‘sajou Jo spuoq Aq pasies suoijeudoidde (g ‘sojoiue uelem pauoniad ul (1 :suojeudoldde se ‘[A'CIZE YSY Ul pAUYSP ale SSIOIU. JUBLIEM |eloadg
_ »STTDILHVY LINVHEVYM TVIO3dSs« _
102 JedA |eosly HN ‘uospnH jo umo} - 196png [ LS|



MS-7 Budget - Town of Hudson, NH Fiscal Year 2014
1 2 4 5 6
Selectmen's Budget
Actual Revenues Estimated Committee's
ACCT.# SOURCE OF REVENUE Prior Year Revenu S _ Est. Revenues
A RTAXES M M e L D o s e A
3120 Land Use Change Taxes - General Fund
3180 Resident Taxes
3185 Yield Taxes 18,018 18,000 18,000
3186 Payment in Lieu of Taxes
3189 Other Taxes
3190 Interest & Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 278,448 298,000 298,000
Inventory Penalties
3187 Excavation Tax ($.02 cents per cu yd) 6,046 6,500 6,500
S LICENSESPERMITSI& FEES! ©© SR F s e S o i
3210 Business Licenses & Permits
3220 Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 3,794,896 3,800,000 3,800,000
3230 Building Permits 126,956 135,000 135,000
3290 Other Licenses, Permits & Fees 128,875 123,600 123,600
3311-3319 FROM FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 26,000 26,000
I EROM STATE T3 S T L
3351 Shared Revenues
3352 Meals & Rooms Tax Distribution 1,092,923 1,092,923 1,092,923
3353 Highway Block Grant 530,801 458,543 458,543
3354 Water Pollution Grant
3355 Housing & Community Development
3356 State & Federal Forest Land Reimbursement
3357 Flood Control Reimbursement
3359 Other (Including Railroad Tax)
3379 FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS 419 929 100,000 100,000
. CHARGES FOR SERVICES Tt AR 0 L PR |
3401-3406 |Income from Departments 1,177,107 1,288,068 1,288,068
3409 Other Charges
T MISCEL B IE e e
Sale of Municipal Property 9,702 9,500 9,600
Interest on Investments 7,778 10,000 10,000
3503-3509 |Other 19,177 305,504 305,504
f NTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERSIN__ e T e o
3912 From Special Revenue Funds 119,010 30,000 30,000
3913 From Capital Projects Funds
MS-7

Rev. 05/12



Budget - Town of Hudson, NH

Fiscal Year 2014

1 2 3 4 5 6
Selectmen's Budget
Warr. Actual Revenues Estimated Committee's
SOURCE OF REVENUE Art.# Prior Year Revenues Est. Revenues
RFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS IN(cont) RS e
3914 From Enterprise Funds
Sewer - (Offset) 1,404,255 1,793,174 1,793,174
Water - (Offset) 3,740,850 3,823,448 3,823,448
Electric - (Offset)
Airport - (Offset)
3915 From Capital Reserve Funds 12813 137,502 1,516,766 1,516,766
3916 From Trust & Fiduciary Funds
3917 Transfers from Conservation Funds
_~ OTHERFINANCING SOURCES i = ey e
3934 Proc. from Long Term Bonds & Notes
Amounts Voted From Fund Balance 13 50,000 18,000 18,000
Estimated Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes 655,000 600,000 600,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE & CREDITS 13,717,273 15,453,026 15,453,026
[ “BUDGET SUMMARY** | ADOPTED BUDGET | RECOMMENDED BUDGET | _RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Operating Budget Appropriations Recommended (from pg. 5) 28,443,196 28,849,173 28,832,690
Special Warrant Articles Recommended (from pg. 6) 472,000 188,000 188,000
Individual Warrant Articles Recommended (from pg. 6) 500,000 2,146,536 2,146,536
TOTAL Appropriations Recommended 29,415,196 31,183,709 31,167,226
Less: Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits (from above) 14,355,375 15,453,026 15,453,026
Estim Amt of Taxes to be Raised (without Overlay & War Serv Credits) 15,059,821 15,730,683 15,714,200
Maximum Allowable Increase to Budget Committee's Recommended Budget per RSA 32:18: $2,940,790
(See Supplemental Schedule With 10% Calculation)
MS-7
Rev. 10/10




BUDGET COMMITTEE SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE

(For Calculating 10% Maximum Allowable Increase)

(RSA 32:18, 32:19, & 32:21)

Use VERSION #2 if budget includes Collective Bargaining Cost Items or RSA 32:18-a Bond Override

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT: Town of Hudson, NH FISCAL YEAR END June 2014

Col. A
RECOMMENDED
AMOUNT
1. Total RECOMMENDED by Budget $31,167,226
Committee (see budget MS-7, 27,0r 37)
LESS EXCLUSIONS: 1,060,000
2. Principal: Long-Term Bonds & Notes
3. Interest: Long-Term Bonds & Notes 699,330
4. Capital Outlays Funded From Long- n/a
Term Bonds & Notes per RSA 33:8 &
33:7-b
5. Mandatory Assessments n/a
6. TOTAL EXCLUSIONS (Sum of rows 2- (1,759,330)
5)
7. Amount recommended less $29,407,896
recommended exclusion amounts (Line 1
less Line 6)
8. Line 7 times 10% 2,940,790
9. Maximum allowable appropriation prior $34,108,016

to vote (Line 1 + 8)

Column B

Column C
(Column B-A)

10. Collective Bargaining Cost ltems,

Cost items recommended

Cost items voted

Amount voted over

RSA 32:19 & 273-A:1, IV, (Complete (Also included in line 1) 'e“;”r;';‘j:tded
Column A prior to meeting & Column B 351 417 351 417
and Column C at meeting) $351, 3351, $0
11. Bond Override RSA 32:18-a XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX Amount voted
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE APPROPRIATIONS VOTED
At meeting, add Line 9 + amounts in Column C. $34,108,016

Line 8 plus any amounts in Column C (amounts voted above recommended amount) is the
allowable increase to budget committee’s recommended budget.

Attach a copy of this completed supplemental schedule to the back of the budget form.

MBA_10%
Rev. 02/11




MS-DT

DEFAULT BUDGET OF THE TOWN

Hudson, NH

Fiscal Year From July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget" as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same appropriations as
contained in the operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and increased, as the case may be,
by debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by one-
time expenditures contained in the operating budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures
shall be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding budget, as determined by the governing body, unless
the provisions of RSA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

1. Use this form to list the default budget calculation in the appropriate columns.
2. Post this form or any amended version with proposed operating budget (MS-6 or MS-7) and the warrant.

3. Per RSA 40:13, XI, (a), the default budget shall be disclosed at the first budget hearing.

GOVERNING BODY (SELECTMEN)

or
Budget Committee if RSA 40:14-b is adopted

ndar’panallie's'bppe@ry‘ | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form apeyto the best of my belief it is frue, correct and complete.
K . < _
K—/ -

7 L C'/-"!//{/':Jfﬂ {—-- :_l.'i'f?'f-'l(/ Z
7 L/ \_{_&._

NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
MUNICIPAL SERVICES DIVISION
P.0. BOX 487, CONCORD, NH 03302-0487
(603)230-5090
MS-DT

Rev. 12/11



Default Budget - Town of Hudson, NH Fiscal Year 2014
1 2 3 4 5 6
PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATIONS P:zz;zzr RT:E::;ZZZ & ‘:W'II'T;Z DEFAULT BUDGET
(RSA 32:3,V) Operating Budget Appropriations
__ GENERAL GOVERNMENT R e P R e
4130-4139 |Executive 413,883 3,553 417,436
4140-4149 |Election,Reg.& Vital Statistics 384,631 3,810 388,441
4150-4151 |Financial Administration 836,945 26,958 863,903
4152 Revaluation of Property 326,220 2,465 328,685
4153 Legal Expense 142,100 142,100
4155-41569 |Personnel Administration #
4191-4193 |Planning & Zoning 489,253 16,356 505,609
4194 General Government Buildings 180,591 655 (45,000) 136,246
4195 Cemeteries 1,260 1,260
4196 Insurance 371,700 28,300 400,000
4197 Advertising & Regional Assoc. -
4199 Other General Government 568,025 23,709 591,734
e PUBLICISARETY. ' o T e e
4210-4214 |Police 6,568,861 173,598 (12,000) 6,730,459
4215-4219 |Ambulance 131,347 131,347
4220-4229 |Fire 5,024,694 101,948 (8,700) 5,117,942
4240-4249 |Building Inspection 100,286 100,286
4290-4298 |Emergency Management 9,230 9,230
unications) u
TIONCENTER R R R R sk
517 S LAt T
4311 Administration 251,091 13,775 264,866
4312 Highways & Streets 3,415,113 524,508 (40,342) 3,899,279
4313 Bridges =
4316 Street Lighting =
SANITATION : LS8 e
4321 Administration 43,670 43,670
4323 Solid Waste Collection 1,500,000 1,500,000
4324 Solid Waste Disposal -
4325 Solid Waste Clean-up b
4326-4329 |Sewage Coll. & Disposal & Other -
MS-DT
Rev. 10/10



Default Budget - Town of Hudson, NH Fiscal Year 2014
1 2 3 4 5 6
Prior Year Reductions & Minus
PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATIONS Adopted IncTeasas 1-Time DEFAULT BUDGET
RSA 32:3,V

4331

Administration

Appro

4332

Water Services

4335-4339

Water Treatment, Conserv.& Other

TRIC

4351-4352 |Admin. and Generation il
4353 Purchase Costs -
4354 Electric Equipment Maintenance

4359

4411

Other Electric

4441-4442

Administration -
4414 Pest Control 95,384 869 96,253
4415-4419 |H

Administration & Direct Assist. 120,900 120,900
4444 Intergovernmental Welfare Pymnts &
4445-4449 |Vendor Payments & Other =
|
4520-4529 |Parks & Recreation 358,323 948 359,271
4550-4559 |Library 1,018,629 (5,614) 1,013,015
4583 Patriotic Purposes 5,600 5,600

4589

4611-4612

Admin.& Purch. of Nat. Resources

4619

Other Conservation

4631-4632

Redevelopment & Housing_

Economic Development

1,060,000

4711 Princ.- Long Term Bonds & Notes 1,060,000

4721 interest-Long Term Bonds & Notes 752,331 (63,001) 699,330
4723 Int. on Tax Anticipation Notes -
4790-4799 |Other Debt Service E

MS-DT

Rev. 10/10



Default Budget - Town of Hudson, NH

Fiscal Year 2014

1 2 3 4 5 6
Prior Year Reductions & Minus
PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATIONS Adopted Increases 1-Time DEFAULT BUDGET

Operatmg Bud

et

A roprlatlons

| OPERATING TRANSFERSOUT

S 1

4902 Machinery, Vehicles & Equipment -
4903 Buildings .
Improvements Other Than Bldgs. B

4912 To Special Revenue Fund -
4913 To Capital Projects Fund -
4914 To Enterprise Fund -
Sewer- 2,255,980 8,417 (474,658) 1,789,739
Water- 1,981,510 63,012 2,044,522
Electric- —
Airport- -
4917 To Health Maint. Trust Funds =
4918 To Nonexpendable Trust Funds =
4919 To Fiduciary Funds _ -
TOTAL 28,443,196 934,266 (5680,700) 28,796,762
Please use the box below to explain increases or reductions in columns 4 & 5.
Acct # Explanation for Increases Acct # Explanation for Reductions

SEE ATTACHED

MS-DT
Rev. 10/10



Town of Hudson NH
Default Budget Fiscal Year 2014

Town Meeting Approved Fiscal Year 2013

Adjustments:

Less:

Add:

Water Debt Service FY 2013

Comm Center - Roofing Project

Highway Lease/Purchase Grader Complete
Sewer Lease/Purchase Grader Complete
Police Radar Units and AED replacement
Fire - Tahoe lease complete

Health Insurance Benefits

Sewer - Nashua Sewer Treatment Plant

Water Debt Service FY 2014

Water - Pennichuck Operations & Maintenance
Water - Purchased from Pennichuck

Cable - CRF

IT - Software Maintenance

Insurance - Unemployment

Insurance - Workers Comp

Insurance - Property and Liability

Retirement Benefits

Net Adjustment

Adjusted Town Meeting Approved Fiscal Year

$28,443,196

($1,812,331)
($45,000)
($40,342)

($8,658)
($12,000)
($8,700)
($10,358)
($466,000)

$1,759,330
$16,145
$46,369
$23,709
$3,900
$8,000
$10,300
$10,000
$379,202

($146,434)

$28,296,762

Add: Recurring Items from Approved Prior Fiscal Year's Warrant Articles:

Town Wide Paving (Warrant Article 11 March 13, 2012)

Total Default Budget

$500,000

$28,796,762




2013 Town Meeting Warrant
Hudson, New Hampshire

To the inhabitants of the Town of Hudson, in the County of Hillsborough, State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote in
Town affairs. You are hereby notified to meet at Hudson Community Center, 12 Lions Avenue, commencing at 9:00
a.m. on Saturday, February 2, 2013, for the transaction of all business, other than voting by official ballot. This first
session of the Annual Town Meeting shall consist of explanation, discussion and debate of each warrant article. Warrant
articles may be amended at the first session, subject to the restrictions set forth in NH RSA 40:13, IV.

You are hereby further notified that the second session of the Annual Meeting shall be held at Hudson Community
Center, 12 Lions Avenue, between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 12, 2013, to elect Town
officers and to vote by official ballot on all articles set forth in this Warrant, as may be amended by act of the first

session meeting.

Article 1

Article 2

Article 3

Article 4

Election of Town Officers

To choose all necessary Town Officers for the coming year.

Zoning Amendments

Are vou in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as proposed by the Planning Board for

the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows?
Amend the Official Zoning Map of the Town of Hudson by rezoning Tax Map 210, Lot 4, 185 Lowell

Road and Tax Map 210, Lot 5, 183 Lowell Road from being in the Industrial (I) to being in the
Business (B) District; and, further, amend said Official Zoning Map to rezone from Residential-Two
(R-2) to Business (B) that portion of Tax Map 210, Lot 10, 182 Lowell Road as follows: starting at
the point where the parcel is presently zoned Business (B) and extending the Business (B) zoning
along the entire frontage of the parcel along Lowell Road to the subject parcel’s southern boundary
with Tax Map 216, Lot 14, 200 Lowell Road, and extending into said parcel a depth of approximately
250 feet, matching the current depth of the Business (B) zone for this parcel. All of these parcels are
located near the intersection of Lowell Road and Executive Drive. (Approved by the Planning Board
by a vote of 6-0-1)

Petitioned Zoning Amendment

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed by Petition for Rezoning as
follows?

Amend the Official Zoning Map of the Town of Hudson to re-zone from Residential-Two (R-2) to
General-One (G-1) Tax Map 235, Lot 11, 14 Dracut Road, Tax Map 235, Lot 12, 24 Dracut Road,
and Tax Map 235, Lot 13, 14 Groves Farm Road. These parcels are located generally near the
intersection of Stuart Street and Dracut Road and total approximately 139 acres.

(Approved by the Planning Board by a vote of 5-2)

Selectmen’s Articles

Ratification of Multi-Year Contract negotiated between the Town of Hudson Board of
Selectmen and the Hudson Highway Union, AFSCME Local 1801, for Wage & Benefit
Increases.



Article 5

Article 6

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Town of Hudson Board of Selectmen and the Hudson Highway
Union, AFSCME 1801 which calls for the following increase in salaries and benefits:

Year Amount COLA %
7/1/13 -6/30/14  § 5,772 0.0%
7/1/14 - 6/30/15  $19,856 1.0%
7/1/15 - 6/30/16  $35,929 2.0%
7/1/16 - 6/30/17  $36,025 2.0%

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,772 for the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year, said sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those paid in
the prior Fiscal Year? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8-0)

Ratification of Multi-Year Contract negotiated between the Town of Hudson Board of
Selectmen and the Hudson Support Staff, AFSCME Local 1801, for Wage & Benefit Increases.

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Town of Hudson Board of Selectmen and the Hudson Support Staff,
AFSCME 1801, which calls for the following increase in salaries and benefits:

Year Amount COLA %
7/1/10-6/30/11  $ 0 0.0%
7/1/11-6/30/12 $ 0 0.0%
7/1/12-6/30/13 $ 0 0.0%
7/1/13 - 6/30/14  $27,411 2.5%
7/1/14 — 6/30/15  $41,062 2.5%

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $27,411 for the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year, said sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those paid in
the prior Fiscal Year? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8-0)

Ratification of Multi-Year Contract negotiated between the Town of Hudson Board of
Selectmen and the Hudson Police, Fire and Town Supervisors Association for Wage & Benefit
Increases.

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Town of Hudson Board of Selectmen and the Hudson Police, Fire and
Town Supervisors Association, which calls for the following increase in salaries and benefits:

Year Amount COLA %

7/1/11-6/30/12  § 0 0.0%
7/1/12-6/30/13  $ 0 0.0%



Article 7

Article 8

7/1/13 - 6/30/14  $70,024 2.0%
7/1/14 — 6/30/15  $57,348 2.0%

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $70,024 for the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year, said sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those paid in
the prior Fiscal Year? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8-0)

Ratification of Multi-Year Contract negotiated between the Town of Hudson Board of
Selectmen and the Hudson Fire Fighters Union, IAFF Local 3154, for Wage & Benefit
Increases.

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Town of Hudson Board of Selectmen and the Hudson Fire Fighters
Union, IAFF Local 3154, which calls for the following increase in salaries and benefits:

Year Amount COLA %
7/1/09 - 6/30/10 $ 0 0.0%
7/1/10-6/30/11 $ 0 0.0%
7/1/11-6/30/12 $ 0 0.0%
7/1/12-6/30/13 $ 0 0.0%
7/1/13 - 6/30/14  $103,069 2.5%
7/1/14 — 6/30/15  $ 66,413 2.0%

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $103,069 for the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year, said sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those paid in
the prior Fiscal Year? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8-0)

Ratification of Multi-Year Contract negotiated between the Town of Hudson Board of
Selectmen and the Hudson Police Employee Association, for Wage & Benefit Increases.

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Town of Hudson Board of Selectmen and the Hudson Police
Employee Association, which calls for the following increase in salaries and benefits:

Year Amount COLA %
7/1/10 -6/30/11  $ O 0.0%
7/1/11-6/30/12 $ 0 0.0%
7/1/12-6/30/13 $ 0 0.0%
7/1/13 = 6/30/14  $145,141 2.5%
7/1/14 - 6/30/15  $128,183 2.0%

7/1/15 - 6/30/16  $124,983 2.0%



Article 9

Article 10

Article 11

Article 12

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $145,141 for the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year, said sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those paid in
the prior Fiscal Year? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8-0)

Wage and Benefit Increase for Town Clerk/Tax Collector

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,238, which represents a 2%
increase in wages and benefits for the Town Clerk/Tax Collector? (This appropriation is in addition to
Article 11, the Operating Budget) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by
the Budget Committee 7-1)

Wage and Benefit Increase for Non-Union Personnel

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $15,859, which represents a 2%
increase in wages and benefits for the following non-union positions: Town Administrator, Police
Chief, Fire Chief, Road Agent, IT Director, Finance Director, Recreation Director, and Executive
Assistant to the Board of Selectmen? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating
Budget) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 5-
1-2)

Operating Budget

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including
appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amount set
forth on the budget posted with the Warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the
purposes set forth therein, totaling $28,832,690? Should this article be defeated, the operating budget
shall be $28,796,762 which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous
action of the Town of Hudson or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in
accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 5-3)

To Construct a Dual Use Senior Center/Cable TV Facility

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,778,022 for the design and
construction of a dual-use Senior Center/Cable TV Facility to be located at Benson Park and authorize
the withdrawal of $844,467 from the Cable Access Center Capital Reserve Fund and $512,055 from
the Future Senior Center Capital Reserve Fund both of which were created for that purpose and to
accept a donation of $303,504 by the Hudson Seniors Council on Aging, and the balance of $117,996
is to come from general taxation. The building will consist of two floors, with the upper floor
dedicated to use by senior citizens of Hudson. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the
Operating Budget) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget
Committee 7-1)



Article 13

Article 14

Article 15

Article 16

Purchase Fire Squad Vehicle

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $178,000 for the purpose of
purchasing a new squad vehicle and to authorize the withdrawal of $160,000 from the Fire Apparatus
Capital Reserve Fund and $18,000 from the 2012-2013 undesignated fund balance? This Capital
Reserve Fund was created for the purpose of purchasing new replacement fire apparatus and has been
used to replace other units already. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating
Budget) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8-
0)

Establish Communications Equipment and Infrastructure Capital Reserve Fund

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1
to be known as the “Communications Equipment and Infrastructure Capital Reserve Fund” for the
purpose of repair, replacement, or improvement of the Town’s radio communication system,
equipment, and infrastructure and to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000 to be placed in this fund
and to further appoint the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from this fund in accordance with
RSA 35:15? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget) (Recommended
by the Board of Selectmen 4-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8-0)

Warrant Article to Appoint Rather Than Elect Town Treasurer

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to adopt the provisions of NH RSA 41:26-¢ and authorize the Board
of Selectmen to appoint a Town Treasurer? (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-0)

Property Lot Line Adjustment Map 253, Lot 66 & 67 (5 Schaefer Circle) (By Petition)

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to approve a lot line adjustment between property owned by the Town
of Hudson described as Hudson Tax Map 253, Lot 66 and the abutting property described as Hudson
Tax Map 253, Lot 67, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to negotiate terms and conditions of
the lot line adjustment as they deem fit? Copies of the lot line adjustment are available in the
Selectmen’s Office. (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0)



GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AND SEALS AT SAID HUDSON ON THE 22"° DAY OF JANUARY, 2013.
A TRUE COPY ATTEST:

HUDSON BOARD OF SELECTMEN

() p—

Rog{:rE Coutu, Chairman

ek

Beifiamin J. Nﬁ’deau Vice-Chairman

,,,%//

Richard J, Madgd6x, Selectmar’”

/ ‘ L(Zﬂf{»’czf e P P ""z/:’

7

Thaddeus Luszey, Su:alex:tmanwf’r <

kﬁ,t?xt-i £l é@.c,aé—é il

Nancy Bru?{(er, Selectman




